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English 
User Manual 

Thank you for purchasing this product. Please read this user manual carefully before 
first use. 

Technical Specifications 

● Tank capacity: 200 ml 
● Output rate: 25 ml/h 
● Recommended room size: 10-20 m² (107-215 sq ft) 
● Dimensions: 10 x 16 x 6 cm (W x H x D) 
● Weight: 0.24 kg 
● Housing material: ABS + PP 
● Noise level: Ultra-quiet operation 
● Power: 24V/0.5A - 12W 
● Input: AC 100-240V 50/60Hz Output: DC 24V 0.5A 
● Warranty: 24 months 

Safety Guidelines 

● The device base is not waterproof. Do not immerse it or wash under running 
water. 

● Place the device on a hard, flat, and level surface away from walls and heat 
sources such as stoves, heaters, etc. 

● Clean the device surfaces using household cleaners designed for plastic and 
aluminum. Avoid using abrasive products that may scratch the surface. 

● Do not plug or unplug the device with wet hands. 
● Never disassemble the device. 
● Do not expose the device to prolonged direct sunlight. 
● Keep out of reach of children. 
● Use only essential oils designed for diffusers. 
● Use only with the original power adapter. 
● Disconnect the device from power before cleaning. 
● Replace damaged cables immediately with replacements available from your 

distributor. 
● Check that the power supply voltage matches the device's input voltage. 
● For indoor use only at temperatures between 10°C - 30°C (50°F - 86°F). 
● Store the device in a clean, dry place out of children's reach only after 

cleaning and drying. 
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Instructions 

1. Gently remove the decorative cover from the device by pulling it upward. Then 
lift the upper diffuser tank cover. 

2. Connect the power adapter to the device. 
3. Pour water into the diffuser tank using a cup (maximum 200 ml). Avoid 

overfilling the device. Add 0.1 - 0.2 ml of your chosen essential oils 
(recommended 3-5 drops per 100 ml of water) to the water. 

4. Close the device by placing the upper diffuser tank cover on the base so that 
the notch aligns with the air outlet. Replace the decorative cover. 

5. Connect the power adapter to the electrical outlet. 
6. Turn on the device using the power button on the device base. 
7. If needed, change the light using the light button located to the right of the 

power button. The diffuser features 7 color lighting options (variable or fixed). 
8. If the device will not be used for an extended period, empty it, dry it, and store 

in a clean place. 
9. When restarting the device, previous settings will be reset. 
10. The device will automatically shut off when it runs out of water. 
11. In timer mode, the lighting will turn off with the device. 

Button Functions 

Power Button: 

● First press: Continuous operation mode 
● Second press: Interval mode (every 30 seconds) 
● Third press: Timer mode (1 hour) 
● Fourth press: Timer mode (2 hours) 
● Hold button: Turn off device 

Light Button: 

● First press: Turn on lighting, color changes automatically 
● Second press: Manual color selection 
● Hold button: Turn off lighting 

Warnings and Device Maintenance 

Perform device maintenance every 5-6 uses or every 3-5 days as follows: 

1. Disconnect the device from power and remove the decorative cover and 
upper water tank cover. 

2. Empty all contents from the tank. 
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3. Gently wipe with a soft cloth dampened with warm water and a drop of dish 
soap. 

4. If there is any debris at the air outlet, carefully remove it, taking care not to let 
anything fall into the air outlet. 

5. Never use medical cleaning products. 

Important Notes 

● Maximum continuous operation time is 6 hours. 
● Operating time on one fill: approximately 8 hours (with 200 ml capacity and 25 

ml/h output rate) 
● Variable mist density is normal. This is affected by water composition, 

temperature, air humidity, air movement, and other factors. 
● When the device runs out of water, it will beep twice and shut off. Refill the 

diffuser with water before next use. 
● The device is designed exclusively for 100% pure and natural essential oils. 

Using fragrance oils or oils containing artificial additives may damage the 
device. When changing oils, thoroughly clean the diffuser. 

● Do not use corrosive essential oils. 
● The device operates very quietly - suitable for use in bedrooms during sleep. 
● Dispersed essential oil molecules remain in the air for several hours after the 

device is turned off. 
● The diffuser is designed for rooms with an area of 10-20 m². 

Devices not subjected to regular maintenance are not covered by warranty. 

Action in Case of Device Tipping 

If the diffuser is accidentally tipped over, follow these steps: 

1. Immediately disconnect the device from power. 
2. Pour out all water remaining in the device. 
3. Gently shake the device in a vertical position to remove water residue. 
4. Leave to dry in a dry, warm place for at least 24 hours. 

Warranty Information 

● Warranty period: 24 months from date of purchase 
● Warranty does not cover devices not subjected to regular maintenance 
● Keep your proof of purchase for warranty claims 
● For warranty service, contact the manufacturer using the information below 

Manufacturer Information 
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NMM SPÓŁKA Z OGRANICZONĄ ODPOWIEDZIALNOŚCIĄ 
Address: Bocheńska 3/17, 31-061 Kraków, Poland 
Email: kontakt@bilovit.com 
Phone: +48 123 120 554 
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Deutsch 

Bedienungsanleitung 

Vielen Dank für den Kauf dieses Produkts. Bitte lesen Sie diese 
Bedienungsanleitung vor dem ersten Gebrauch sorgfältig durch. 

Technische Daten 

● Tankinhalt: 200 ml 
● Verdampfungsrate: 25 ml/h 
● Empfohlene Raumgröße: 10-20 m² 
● Abmessungen: 10 x 16 x 6 cm (B x H x T) 
● Gewicht: 0,24 kg 
● Gehäusematerial: ABS + PP 
● Geräuschpegel: Ultra-leiser Betrieb 
● Leistung: 24V/0,5A - 12W 
● Eingang: AC 100-240V 50/60Hz Ausgang: DC 24V 0,5A 
● Garantie: 24 Monate 

Sicherheitshinweise 

● Die Gerätebasis ist nicht wasserdicht. Tauchen Sie sie nicht ins Wasser und 
waschen Sie sie nicht unter fließendem Wasser. 

● Stellen Sie das Gerät auf eine harte, flache und ebene Oberfläche, fern von 
Wänden und Wärmequellen wie Öfen, Heizungen usw. 

● Reinigen Sie die Geräteoberflächen mit Haushaltsreinigern für Kunststoff und 
Aluminium. Vermeiden Sie abrasive Produkte, die die Oberfläche zerkratzen 
könnten. 

● Stecken Sie das Gerät nicht mit nassen Händen ein oder aus. 
● Zerlegen Sie das Gerät niemals. 
● Setzen Sie das Gerät keiner längeren direkten Sonneneinstrahlung aus. 
● Außerhalb der Reichweite von Kindern aufbewahren. 
● Verwenden Sie nur für Diffusoren geeignete ätherische Öle. 
● Verwenden Sie nur das Original-Netzteil. 
● Trennen Sie das Gerät vor der Reinigung vom Strom. 
● Ersetzen Sie beschädigte Kabel sofort durch Ersatzteile, die bei Ihrem 

Händler erhältlich sind. 
● Prüfen Sie, ob die Netzspannung mit der Eingangsspannung des Geräts 

übereinstimmt. 
● Nur für den Innengebrauch bei Temperaturen zwischen 10°C - 30°C. 
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● Lagern Sie das Gerät nur nach Reinigung und Trocknung an einem sauberen, 
trockenen Ort außerhalb der Reichweite von Kindern. 

Gebrauchsanweisung 

1. Entfernen Sie vorsichtig die dekorative Abdeckung vom Gerät, indem Sie sie 
nach oben ziehen. Heben Sie dann den oberen Diffusortankdeckel an. 

2. Schließen Sie das Netzteil an das Gerät an. 
3. Gießen Sie Wasser mit einer Tasse in den Diffusortank (maximal 200 ml). 

Vermeiden Sie eine Überfüllung des Geräts. Fügen Sie dem Wasser 0,1 - 0,2 
ml Ihrer gewählten ätherischen Öle hinzu (empfohlen 3-5 Tropfen pro 100 ml 
Wasser). 

4. Schließen Sie das Gerät, indem Sie den oberen Diffusortankdeckel so auf die 
Basis setzen, dass die Kerbe mit dem Luftauslass ausgerichtet ist. Setzen Sie 
die dekorative Abdeckung wieder auf. 

5. Stecken Sie das Netzteil in die Steckdose. 
6. Schalten Sie das Gerät mit der Ein/Aus-Taste an der Gerätebasis ein. 
7. Ändern Sie bei Bedarf das Licht mit der Lichttaste rechts neben der 

Ein/Aus-Taste. Der Diffusor verfügt über 7 Farbbeleuchtungsoptionen 
(variabel oder fest). 

8. Wenn das Gerät längere Zeit nicht benutzt wird, entleeren Sie es, trocknen 
Sie es und lagern Sie es an einem sauberen Ort. 

9. Beim Neustart des Geräts werden die vorherigen Einstellungen 
zurückgesetzt. 

10. Das Gerät schaltet sich automatisch ab, wenn das Wasser aufgebraucht ist. 
11. Im Timer-Modus schaltet sich die Beleuchtung mit dem Gerät aus. 

Tastenfunktionen 

Ein/Aus-Taste: 

● Erster Druck: Dauerbetriebsmodus 
● Zweiter Druck: Intervallmodus (alle 30 Sekunden) 
● Dritter Druck: Timer-Modus (1 Stunde) 
● Vierter Druck: Timer-Modus (2 Stunden) 
● Taste gedrückt halten: Gerät ausschalten 

Lichttaste: 

● Erster Druck: Beleuchtung einschalten, Farbe wechselt automatisch 
● Zweiter Druck: Manuelle Farbauswahl 
● Taste gedrückt halten: Beleuchtung ausschalten 
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Warnungen und Gerätewartung 

Führen Sie die Gerätewartung alle 5-6 Anwendungen oder alle 3-5 Tage wie folgt 
durch: 

1. Trennen Sie das Gerät vom Strom und entfernen Sie die dekorative 
Abdeckung und den oberen Wassertankdeckel. 

2. Entleeren Sie den gesamten Inhalt aus dem Tank. 
3. Wischen Sie vorsichtig mit einem weichen Tuch ab, das mit warmem Wasser 

und einem Tropfen Spülmittel angefeuchtet wurde. 
4. Wenn sich am Luftauslass Ablagerungen befinden, entfernen Sie diese 

vorsichtig und achten Sie darauf, dass nichts in den Luftauslass fällt. 
5. Verwenden Sie niemals medizinische Reinigungsprodukte. 

Wichtige Hinweise 

● Die maximale Dauerbetriebszeit beträgt 6 Stunden. 
● Betriebszeit mit einer Füllung: ca. 8 Stunden (bei 200 ml Fassungsvermögen 

und 25 ml/h Verdampfungsrate) 
● Variable Nebeldichte ist normal. Dies wird durch Wasserzusammensetzung, 

Temperatur, Luftfeuchtigkeit, Luftbewegung und andere Faktoren beeinflusst. 
● Wenn dem Gerät das Wasser ausgeht, piept es zweimal und schaltet sich ab. 

Füllen Sie den Diffusor vor der nächsten Verwendung mit Wasser auf. 
● Das Gerät ist ausschließlich für 100% reine und natürliche ätherische Öle 

konzipiert. Die Verwendung von Duftölen oder Ölen mit künstlichen Zusätzen 
kann das Gerät beschädigen. Reinigen Sie den Diffusor beim Wechsel der 
Öle gründlich. 

● Verwenden Sie keine ätzenden ätherischen Öle. 
● Das Gerät arbeitet sehr leise - geeignet für den Einsatz in Schlafzimmern 

während des Schlafs. 
● Verstreute ätherische Ölmoleküle verbleiben mehrere Stunden nach dem 

Ausschalten des Geräts in der Luft. 
● Der Diffusor ist für Räume mit einer Fläche von 10-20 m² ausgelegt. 
● Geräte, die keiner regelmäßigen Wartung unterzogen werden, sind nicht von 

der Garantie abgedeckt. 

Maßnahmen bei Umkippen des Geräts 

Wenn der Diffusor versehentlich umkippt, befolgen Sie diese Schritte: 

1. Trennen Sie das Gerät sofort vom Strom. 
2. Gießen Sie alles im Gerät verbleibende Wasser aus. 
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3. Schütteln Sie das Gerät vorsichtig in vertikaler Position, um Wasserreste zu 
entfernen. 

4. Mindestens 24 Stunden an einem trockenen, warmen Ort trocknen lassen. 

Garantieinformationen 

● Garantiezeitraum: 24 Monate ab Kaufdatum 
● Die Garantie deckt keine Geräte ab, die keiner regelmäßigen Wartung 

unterzogen werden 
● Bewahren Sie Ihren Kaufbeleg für Garantieansprüche auf 
● Für Garantieleistungen kontaktieren Sie den Hersteller unter den unten 

angegebenen Informationen 

Herstellerinformationen 

NMM SPÓŁKA Z OGRANICZONĄ ODPOWIEDZIALNOŚCIĄ  
Adresse: Bocheńska 3/17, 31-061 Kraków, Polen  
E-Mail: kontakt@bilovit.com  
Telefon: +48 123 120 554 
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Français 

Manuel d'utilisation 

Merci d'avoir acheté ce produit. Veuillez lire attentivement ce manuel d'utilisation 
avant la première utilisation. 

Spécifications techniques 

● Capacité du réservoir : 200 ml 
● Débit de diffusion : 25 ml/h 
● Surface recommandée : 10-20 m² 
● Dimensions : 10 x 16 x 6 cm (L x H x P) 
● Poids : 0,24 kg 
● Matériau du boîtier : ABS + PP 
● Niveau sonore : Fonctionnement ultra-silencieux 
● Puissance : 24V/0,5A - 12W 
● Entrée : AC 100-240V 50/60Hz Sortie : DC 24V 0,5A 
● Garantie : 24 mois 

Consignes de sécurité 

● La base de l'appareil n'est pas étanche. Ne l'immergez pas et ne la lavez pas 
sous l'eau courante. 

● Placez l'appareil sur une surface dure, plate et horizontale, loin des murs et 
des sources de chaleur telles que cuisinières, radiateurs, etc. 

● Nettoyez les surfaces de l'appareil avec des produits ménagers conçus pour 
le plastique et l'aluminium. Évitez d'utiliser des produits abrasifs qui pourraient 
rayer la surface. 

● Ne branchez ou ne débranchez pas l'appareil avec les mains mouillées. 
● Ne démontez jamais l'appareil. 
● N'exposez pas l'appareil à la lumière directe du soleil de façon prolongée. 
● Tenir hors de portée des enfants. 
● Utilisez uniquement des huiles essentielles conçues pour les diffuseurs. 
● Utilisez uniquement avec l'adaptateur secteur d'origine. 
● Débranchez l'appareil de l'alimentation avant le nettoyage. 
● Remplacez immédiatement les câbles endommagés par des pièces de 

rechange disponibles chez votre distributeur. 
● Vérifiez que la tension d'alimentation correspond à la tension d'entrée de 

l'appareil. 
● Usage intérieur uniquement à des températures comprises entre 10°C et 

30°C. 
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● Conservez l'appareil dans un endroit propre et sec, hors de portée des 
enfants, uniquement après l'avoir nettoyé et séché. 

Instructions d'utilisation 

1. Retirez délicatement le couvercle décoratif de l'appareil en le tirant vers le 
haut. Soulevez ensuite le couvercle supérieur du réservoir du diffuseur. 

2. Connectez l'adaptateur secteur à l'appareil. 
3. Versez de l'eau dans le réservoir du diffuseur à l'aide d'une tasse (maximum 

200 ml). Évitez de trop remplir l'appareil. Ajoutez 0,1 à 0,2 ml des huiles 
essentielles de votre choix (recommandé 3 à 5 gouttes pour 100 ml d'eau) à 
l'eau. 

4. Fermez l'appareil en plaçant le couvercle supérieur du réservoir du diffuseur 
sur la base de sorte que l'encoche s'aligne avec la sortie d'air. Replacez le 
couvercle décoratif. 

5. Branchez l'adaptateur secteur dans la prise électrique. 
6. Allumez l'appareil à l'aide du bouton d'alimentation sur la base de l'appareil. 
7. Si nécessaire, changez l'éclairage à l'aide du bouton de lumière situé à droite 

du bouton d'alimentation. Le diffuseur dispose de 7 options d'éclairage coloré 
(variable ou fixe). 

8. Si l'appareil ne sera pas utilisé pendant une période prolongée, videz-le, 
séchez-le et rangez-le dans un endroit propre. 

9. Lors du redémarrage de l'appareil, les paramètres précédents seront 
réinitialisés. 

10. L'appareil s'éteindra automatiquement lorsqu'il manquera d'eau. 
11. En mode minuterie, l'éclairage s'éteindra avec l'appareil. 

Fonctions des boutons 

Bouton d'alimentation : 

● Première pression : Mode de fonctionnement continu 
● Deuxième pression : Mode intervalle (toutes les 30 secondes) 
● Troisième pression : Mode minuterie (1 heure) 
● Quatrième pression : Mode minuterie (2 heures) 
● Maintenir le bouton : Éteindre l'appareil 

Bouton de lumière : 

● Première pression : Allumer l'éclairage, la couleur change automatiquement 
● Deuxième pression : Sélection manuelle de la couleur 
● Maintenir le bouton : Éteindre l'éclairage 
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Avertissements et entretien de l'appareil 

Effectuez l'entretien de l'appareil toutes les 5-6 utilisations ou tous les 3-5 jours 
comme suit : 

1. Débranchez l'appareil de l'alimentation et retirez le couvercle décoratif et le 
couvercle supérieur du réservoir d'eau. 

2. Videz tout le contenu du réservoir. 
3. Essuyez délicatement avec un chiffon doux humidifié avec de l'eau tiède et 

une goutte de liquide vaisselle. 
4. S'il y a des débris à la sortie d'air, retirez-les soigneusement en veillant à ne 

rien laisser tomber dans la sortie d'air. 
5. N'utilisez jamais de produits de nettoyage médicaux. 

Notes importantes 

● Le temps de fonctionnement continu maximum est de 6 heures. 
● Temps de fonctionnement avec un remplissage : environ 8 heures (avec une 

capacité de 200 ml et un débit de 25 ml/h) 
● La densité variable de la brume est normale. Elle est affectée par la 

composition de l'eau, la température, l'humidité de l'air, le mouvement de l'air 
et d'autres facteurs. 

● Lorsque l'appareil manque d'eau, il émettra deux bips et s'éteindra. 
Remplissez le diffuseur d'eau avant la prochaine utilisation. 

● L'appareil est conçu exclusivement pour des huiles essentielles 100% pures 
et naturelles. L'utilisation d'huiles parfumées ou d'huiles contenant des additifs 
artificiels peut endommager l'appareil. Lors du changement d'huiles, nettoyez 
soigneusement le diffuseur. 

● N'utilisez pas d'huiles essentielles corrosives. 
● L'appareil fonctionne très silencieusement - adapté pour une utilisation dans 

les chambres pendant le sommeil. 
● Les molécules d'huiles essentielles dispersées restent dans l'air pendant 

plusieurs heures après l'arrêt de l'appareil. 
● Le diffuseur est conçu pour des pièces d'une surface de 10-20 m². 
● Les appareils non soumis à un entretien régulier ne sont pas couverts par la 

garantie. 

Action en cas de renversement de l'appareil 

Si le diffuseur est accidentellement renversé, suivez ces étapes : 

1. Débranchez immédiatement l'appareil de l'alimentation. 
2. Versez toute l'eau restante dans l'appareil. 
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3. Secouez doucement l'appareil en position verticale pour éliminer les résidus 
d'eau. 

4. Laissez sécher dans un endroit sec et chaud pendant au moins 24 heures. 

Informations de garantie 

● Période de garantie : 24 mois à compter de la date d'achat 
● La garantie ne couvre pas les appareils non soumis à un entretien régulier 
● Conservez votre preuve d'achat pour les réclamations de garantie 
● Pour le service de garantie, contactez le fabricant en utilisant les informations 

ci-dessous 

Informations du fabricant 

NMM SPÓŁKA Z OGRANICZONĄ ODPOWIEDZIALNOŚCIĄ  
Adresse : Bocheńska 3/17, 31-061 Kraków, Pologne  
E-mail : kontakt@bilovit.com  
Téléphone : +48 123 120 554 
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Español 

Manual de usuario 

Gracias por comprar este producto. Por favor, lea atentamente este manual de 
usuario antes del primer uso. 

Especificaciones técnicas 

● Capacidad del depósito: 200 ml 
● Velocidad de difusión: 25 ml/h 
● Tamaño de habitación recomendado: 10-20 m² 
● Dimensiones: 10 x 16 x 6 cm (An x Al x P) 
● Peso: 0,24 kg 
● Material de la carcasa: ABS + PP 
● Nivel de ruido: Funcionamiento ultra silencioso 
● Potencia: 24V/0,5A - 12W 
● Entrada: AC 100-240V 50/60Hz Salida: DC 24V 0,5A 
● Garantía: 24 meses 

Instrucciones de seguridad 

● La base del dispositivo no es impermeable. No lo sumerja ni lo lave bajo agua 
corriente. 

● Coloque el dispositivo sobre una superficie dura, plana y nivelada, lejos de 
paredes y fuentes de calor como estufas, calefactores, etc. 

● Limpie las superficies del dispositivo con limpiadores domésticos diseñados 
para plástico y aluminio. Evite usar productos abrasivos que puedan rayar la 
superficie. 

● No enchufe ni desenchufe el dispositivo con las manos mojadas. 
● Nunca desmonte el dispositivo. 
● No exponga el dispositivo a la luz solar directa prolongada. 
● Manténgalo fuera del alcance de los niños. 
● Use solo aceites esenciales diseñados para difusores. 
● Use solo con el adaptador de corriente original. 
● Desconecte el dispositivo de la corriente antes de limpiarlo. 
● Reemplace los cables dañados inmediatamente con repuestos disponibles en 

su distribuidor. 
● Verifique que el voltaje de la fuente de alimentación coincida con el voltaje de 

entrada del dispositivo. 
● Solo para uso en interiores a temperaturas entre 10°C - 30°C. 
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● Guarde el dispositivo en un lugar limpio y seco fuera del alcance de los niños 
solo después de limpiarlo y secarlo. 

Instrucciones de uso 

1. Retire suavemente la cubierta decorativa del dispositivo tirando hacia arriba. 
Luego levante la tapa superior del depósito del difusor. 

2. Conecte el adaptador de corriente al dispositivo. 
3. Vierta agua en el depósito del difusor usando una taza (máximo 200 ml). 

Evite llenar demasiado el dispositivo. Añada 0,1 - 0,2 ml de sus aceites 
esenciales elegidos (recomendado 3-5 gotas por cada 100 ml de agua) al 
agua. 

4. Cierre el dispositivo colocando la tapa superior del depósito del difusor en la 
base de manera que la muesca se alinee con la salida de aire. Vuelva a 
colocar la cubierta decorativa. 

5. Conecte el adaptador de corriente a la toma eléctrica. 
6. Encienda el dispositivo usando el botón de encendido en la base del 

dispositivo. 
7. Si es necesario, cambie la luz usando el botón de luz ubicado a la derecha 

del botón de encendido. El difusor cuenta con 7 opciones de iluminación de 
colores (variable o fija). 

8. Si el dispositivo no se va a usar durante un período prolongado, vacíelo, 
séquelo y guárdelo en un lugar limpio. 

9. Al reiniciar el dispositivo, los ajustes anteriores se restablecerán. 
10. El dispositivo se apagará automáticamente cuando se quede sin agua. 
11. En modo temporizador, la iluminación se apagará con el dispositivo. 

Funciones de los botones 

Botón de encendido: 

● Primera pulsación: Modo de funcionamiento continuo 
● Segunda pulsación: Modo intervalo (cada 30 segundos) 
● Tercera pulsación: Modo temporizador (1 hora) 
● Cuarta pulsación: Modo temporizador (2 horas) 
● Mantener pulsado: Apagar dispositivo 

Botón de luz: 

● Primera pulsación: Encender iluminación, el color cambia automáticamente 
● Segunda pulsación: Selección manual de color 
● Mantener pulsado: Apagar iluminación 
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Advertencias y mantenimiento del dispositivo 

Realice el mantenimiento del dispositivo cada 5-6 usos o cada 3-5 días de la 
siguiente manera: 

1. Desconecte el dispositivo de la corriente y retire la cubierta decorativa y la 
tapa superior del depósito de agua. 

2. Vacíe todo el contenido del depósito. 
3. Limpie suavemente con un paño suave humedecido con agua tibia y una gota 

de jabón para platos. 
4. Si hay residuos en la salida de aire, retírelos cuidadosamente, teniendo 

cuidado de no dejar caer nada en la salida de aire. 
5. Nunca use productos de limpieza médicos. 

Notas importantes 

● El tiempo máximo de funcionamiento continuo es de 6 horas. 
● Tiempo de funcionamiento con una carga: aproximadamente 8 horas (con 

capacidad de 200 ml y velocidad de difusión de 25 ml/h) 
● La densidad variable de la niebla es normal. Está afectada por la composición 

del agua, temperatura, humedad del aire, movimiento del aire y otros 
factores. 

● Cuando el dispositivo se quede sin agua, emitirá dos pitidos y se apagará. 
Rellene el difusor con agua antes del próximo uso. 

● El dispositivo está diseñado exclusivamente para aceites esenciales 100% 
puros y naturales. El uso de aceites de fragancia o aceites que contengan 
aditivos artificiales puede dañar el dispositivo. Al cambiar de aceites, limpie 
completamente el difusor. 

● No use aceites esenciales corrosivos. 
● El dispositivo funciona muy silenciosamente - adecuado para usar en 

dormitorios durante el sueño. 
● Las moléculas de aceites esenciales dispersadas permanecen en el aire 

durante varias horas después de apagar el dispositivo. 
● El difusor está diseñado para habitaciones con un área de 10-20 m². 
● Los dispositivos no sometidos a mantenimiento regular no están cubiertos por 

la garantía. 

Acción en caso de vuelco del dispositivo 

Si el difusor se vuelca accidentalmente, siga estos pasos: 

1. Desconecte inmediatamente el dispositivo de la corriente. 
2. Vierta toda el agua restante en el dispositivo. 
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3. Agite suavemente el dispositivo en posición vertical para eliminar los residuos 
de agua. 

4. Deje secar en un lugar seco y cálido durante al menos 24 horas. 

Información de garantía 

● Período de garantía: 24 meses desde la fecha de compra 
● La garantía no cubre dispositivos no sometidos a mantenimiento regular 
● Conserve su comprobante de compra para reclamaciones de garantía 
● Para servicio de garantía, contacte al fabricante usando la información a 

continuación 

Información del fabricante 

NMM SPÓŁKA Z OGRANICZONĄ ODPOWIEDZIALNOŚCIĄ  
Dirección: Bocheńska 3/17, 31-061 Kraków, Polonia  
Correo electrónico: kontakt@bilovit.com  
Teléfono: +48 123 120 554 
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Italiano 

Manuale d'uso 

Grazie per aver acquistato questo prodotto. Si prega di leggere attentamente questo 
manuale d'uso prima del primo utilizzo. 

Specifiche tecniche 

● Capacità del serbatoio: 200 ml 
● Velocità di diffusione: 25 ml/h 
● Dimensione consigliata della stanza: 10-20 m² 
● Dimensioni: 10 x 16 x 6 cm (L x A x P) 
● Peso: 0,24 kg 
● Materiale dell'involucro: ABS + PP 
● Livello di rumorosità: Funzionamento ultra-silenzioso 
● Potenza: 24V/0,5A - 12W 
● Ingresso: AC 100-240V 50/60Hz Uscita: DC 24V 0,5A 
● Garanzia: 24 mesi 

Linee guida di sicurezza 

● La base del dispositivo non è impermeabile. Non immergerla o lavarla sotto 
acqua corrente. 

● Posizionare il dispositivo su una superficie dura, piatta e livellata, lontano da 
pareti e fonti di calore come fornelli, riscaldatori, ecc. 

● Pulire le superfici del dispositivo con detergenti domestici progettati per 
plastica e alluminio. Evitare l'uso di prodotti abrasivi che potrebbero graffiare 
la superficie. 

● Non collegare o scollegare il dispositivo con le mani bagnate. 
● Non smontare mai il dispositivo. 
● Non esporre il dispositivo alla luce solare diretta prolungata. 
● Tenere fuori dalla portata dei bambini. 
● Utilizzare solo oli essenziali progettati per diffusori. 
● Utilizzare solo con l'adattatore di alimentazione originale. 
● Scollegare il dispositivo dall'alimentazione prima della pulizia. 
● Sostituire immediatamente i cavi danneggiati con ricambi disponibili presso il 

vostro distributore. 
● Verificare che la tensione di alimentazione corrisponda alla tensione di 

ingresso del dispositivo. 
● Solo per uso interno a temperature comprese tra 10°C - 30°C. 
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● Conservare il dispositivo in un luogo pulito e asciutto fuori dalla portata dei 
bambini solo dopo averlo pulito e asciugato. 

Istruzioni d'uso 

1. Rimuovere delicatamente il coperchio decorativo dal dispositivo tirandolo 
verso l'alto. Quindi sollevare il coperchio superiore del serbatoio del diffusore. 

2. Collegare l'adattatore di alimentazione al dispositivo. 
3. Versare acqua nel serbatoio del diffusore usando una tazza (massimo 200 

ml). Evitare di riempire eccessivamente il dispositivo. Aggiungere 0,1 - 0,2 ml 
degli oli essenziali scelti (consigliato 3-5 gocce per 100 ml di acqua) all'acqua. 

4. Chiudere il dispositivo posizionando il coperchio superiore del serbatoio del 
diffusore sulla base in modo che la tacca si allinei con l'uscita dell'aria. 
Riposizionare il coperchio decorativo. 

5. Collegare l'adattatore di alimentazione alla presa elettrica. 
6. Accendere il dispositivo utilizzando il pulsante di accensione sulla base del 

dispositivo. 
7. Se necessario, cambiare la luce utilizzando il pulsante luce situato a destra 

del pulsante di accensione. Il diffusore dispone di 7 opzioni di illuminazione 
colorata (variabile o fissa). 

8. Se il dispositivo non verrà utilizzato per un periodo prolungato, svuotarlo, 
asciugarlo e conservarlo in un luogo pulito. 

9. Al riavvio del dispositivo, le impostazioni precedenti verranno ripristinate. 
10. Il dispositivo si spegnerà automaticamente quando esaurisce l'acqua. 
11. In modalità timer, l'illuminazione si spegnerà con il dispositivo. 

Funzioni dei pulsanti 

Pulsante di accensione: 

● Prima pressione: Modalità di funzionamento continuo 
● Seconda pressione: Modalità intervallo (ogni 30 secondi) 
● Terza pressione: Modalità timer (1 ora) 
● Quarta pressione: Modalità timer (2 ore) 
● Tenere premuto: Spegnere il dispositivo 

Pulsante luce: 

● Prima pressione: Accendere l'illuminazione, il colore cambia automaticamente 
● Seconda pressione: Selezione manuale del colore 
● Tenere premuto: Spegnere l'illuminazione 

Avvertenze e manutenzione del dispositivo 
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Eseguire la manutenzione del dispositivo ogni 5-6 utilizzi o ogni 3-5 giorni come 
segue: 

1. Scollegare il dispositivo dall'alimentazione e rimuovere il coperchio decorativo 
e il coperchio superiore del serbatoio dell'acqua. 

2. Svuotare tutto il contenuto dal serbatoio. 
3. Pulire delicatamente con un panno morbido inumidito con acqua tiepida e una 

goccia di detersivo per piatti. 
4. Se ci sono detriti all'uscita dell'aria, rimuoverli con cura, facendo attenzione a 

non far cadere nulla nell'uscita dell'aria. 
5. Non utilizzare mai prodotti per la pulizia medicali. 

Note importanti 

● Il tempo massimo di funzionamento continuo è di 6 ore. 
● Tempo di funzionamento con un riempimento: circa 8 ore (con capacità di 200 

ml e velocità di diffusione di 25 ml/h) 
● La densità variabile della nebbia è normale. È influenzata dalla composizione 

dell'acqua, temperatura, umidità dell'aria, movimento dell'aria e altri fattori. 
● Quando il dispositivo esaurisce l'acqua, emetterà due segnali acustici e si 

spegnerà. Riempire il diffusore con acqua prima del prossimo utilizzo. 
● Il dispositivo è progettato esclusivamente per oli essenziali puri e naturali al 

100%. L'uso di oli profumati o oli contenenti additivi artificiali può danneggiare 
il dispositivo. Quando si cambiano gli oli, pulire accuratamente il diffusore. 

● Non utilizzare oli essenziali corrosivi. 
● Il dispositivo funziona molto silenziosamente - adatto per l'uso in camera da 

letto durante il sonno. 
● Le molecole di olio essenziale disperse rimangono nell'aria per diverse ore 

dopo lo spegnimento del dispositivo. 
● Il diffusore è progettato per stanze con un'area di 10-20 m². 
● I dispositivi non sottoposti a manutenzione regolare non sono coperti da 

garanzia. 

Azione in caso di ribaltamento del dispositivo 

Se il diffusore viene accidentalmente rovesciato, seguire questi passaggi: 

1. Scollegare immediatamente il dispositivo dall'alimentazione. 
2. Versare tutta l'acqua rimanente nel dispositivo. 
3. Scuotere delicatamente il dispositivo in posizione verticale per rimuovere i 

residui d'acqua. 
4. Lasciare asciugare in un luogo asciutto e caldo per almeno 24 ore. 
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Informazioni sulla garanzia 

● Periodo di garanzia: 24 mesi dalla data di acquisto 
● La garanzia non copre i dispositivi non sottoposti a manutenzione regolare 
● Conservare la prova d'acquisto per le richieste di garanzia 
● Per il servizio di garanzia, contattare il produttore utilizzando le informazioni di 

seguito 

Informazioni del produttore 

NMM SPÓŁKA Z OGRANICZONĄ ODPOWIEDZIALNOŚCIĄ  
Indirizzo: Bocheńska 3/17, 31-061 Kraków, Polonia  
E-mail: kontakt@bilovit.com  
Telefono: +48 123 120 554 
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